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Planning Department 

Oconee County, Georgia 
STAFF REPORT 

 
VARIANCE CASE #: P23-0076 
 
DATE: May 24, 2023 
 
STAFF REPORT BY: Guy Herring (Director of 

Planning and Code 
Enforcement) 
  

APPLICANT NAME: Frank Pittman 
                                        
PROPERTY OWNER: Epps Bridge Parkway 

LLC 
 
LOCATION: 1083 Parkway Boulevard, Athens, 
GA 30606 (C-01Z-007) 
 
PARCEL SIZE: ±8.78 acres 

 
EXISTING ZONING: OIP (Office Institutional 
Professional District) 
 
EXISTING LAND USE: Undeveloped land 
 
TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception Variance 

 
REQUEST SUMMARY: The property owner requests a variance from UDC Sec. 306.05 to allow for off-site 
modular components of the proposed building to be constructed on-site using the BLOX system. 

 
DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS 
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: June 6, 2023  
 
ATTACHMENTS: Application  

Narrative  
Legal Description 
Owner Authorization Form 

 Plat of Survey 
 Concept Plan 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
HISTORY 

• The subject property is zoned OIP. The parcel consists of the undeveloped land that is adjacent to B-1 and 
B-2 commercial properties. 

• The proposed development is one proposed 83,017 SF building for a rehabilitation hospital with associated 
parking and services.  

• The applicant is requesting a variance to construct the building using the BLOX system. BLOX is a company 
that designs, manufactures, and constructs modular hospitals. The use of the BLOX system allows for a more 
streamlined job site with faster construction, according to the applicant. Section 306.05 states that non-
residential buildings shall not be manufactured or prefabricated off-site unless approved by the Board of 
Commissioners as a special exception variance. Staff believes that, based on the drawings and details 
provided from BLOX, the use of modular building components in this case should result in a high-quality 
construction project appropriate for the proposed use.  

• The are no other concurrent variances.  
 

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 
• The owner is requesting a special exception variance to allow for off-site modular components to be used to 

construct the proposed medical facility building.      
o Unified Development Code Section 306.05 – Construction requirements. 

All non-residential buildings not exempt under this Section shall be constructed on-site and  
shall not be manufactured or prefabricated off-site unless approved by the Board of 
Commissioners as a special exception variance. 
 

PUBLIC FACILITIES  

Water: 
• The project will utilize County water services.  

 
Sewer: 

• The project will utilize County sewer services.  

Roads:   
•  The site will be accessed from two proposed driveways on Parkway Boulevard and one proposed driveway 

connecting to an interior drive aisle with the adjacent commercial development to the southeast of the 
subject property. 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
• No 100-year flood plain, jurisdictional wetlands, or state waters are known to exist on the site. 

 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
 

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL 
EXCEPTION VARIANCE APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1303.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY 
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE. 
 
Special exception variances may be granted upon findings that, if granted, the relief will not cause an 
occurrence of any of the following:  
 
a. Cause a substantial detriment to the public good:  

No significant negative impact on the tax base or nearby public infrastructure, schools, or environmentally 
sensitive areas should result from approval of the present request. The subject site is located in the Regional 
Center character area which supports the medical and professional office use. Staff holds that approval of the 
present request should not cause any substantial detriment to the public good.  
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b. Be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity:  

The surrounding properties are zoned B-2 to the north, B-2 to the west, R-2 to the south, and B-2 to the east. 
Primary land uses in the area are a mixture of commercial uses and undeveloped land. Staff holds that approval 
of the request to utilize modular components to construct the proposed building should not be injurious to the 
use and enjoyment of nearby properties. 
 

c. Diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood: 
  Staff holds that it is very unlikely that the proposed rehabilitation hospital development would significantly 

impair property values in the surrounding area.  
 

d. Impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code:  
The intent of UDC Section 306.05 is to ensure that all office, retail, industrial, institutional, and other 
nonresidential uses except farm structures are to be constructed on-site and not be manufactured or 
prefabricated off-site unless otherwise approved by the Board of Commissioners as a special exception 
variance. The applicant has requested a special exception variance to construct the building using the BLOX 
system. The use of the BLOX system allows for a more streamlined job site with faster construction, according 
to the applicant. The applicant has included the design details and architectural information from BLOX with 
their application. Staff believes that approval of this special exception variance request, based on the product 
information provided from BLOX, would not impair the UDC’s purpose and intent.  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based upon the standards and limitations for special exception variance approval, this request does meet all 
necessary conditions to grant a special exception variance. Should the present request be approved, staff 
recommends the following conditions to be fulfilled at the owner/developer’s expense. 

1. Development design and structures shall meet or exceed the standards indicated on the concept plan, 
narrative, representative architectural sketches, and other documents submitted with the zoning application 
and attached hereto. This condition shall not construe approval of any standard that is not in conformity 
with the Unified Development Code.  
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SITE

ATHENS-CLARKE COUNTY

PARKWAY BLVD.
EPPS BRIDGE
ROAD

JORDAN DRIVE

SERVICE PROVIDERS

SITE DRAINAGE
CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER AND COUNTY APPROVED PIPE WILL BE
EMPLOYED TO COLLECT AND DIVERT SURFACE WATER TO THE PROPOSED
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT FACILITY.

SITE COVERAGE DATA 
TOTAL PROJECT ACREAGE: 8.7769 ACRES (382,320.88 SF.)
FUTURE ROW:  0.00 ACRES (0.00 SF.)
NET SITE ACREAGE:  8.78 ACRES (382,320.88 SF.)

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE:  9,143.49 SF (2.39% OF SITE)
BUILDINGS:  0.00 (0.00% OF SITE)
PAVING:  9,118.67 (2.39% OF SITE)
CONCRETE & SIDEWALKS:  24.82 (0.01% OF SITE)
GRAVEL:  0.00 (0.00% OF SITE)

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE:  218,169.26 SF. (57.06% OF NET SITE)
BUILDINGS & CANOPY:  83,016.72 SF. (21.71% OF NET SITE)
PAVING:  104,382.98 SF. (27.30% OF NET SITE)
SIDEWALKS & CONCRETE AREAS:  30,769.56 SF. (8.05% OF NET SITE)

TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA:  164,153.62 SF. (42.94% OF NET SITE)

LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS:
1 LARGE TREE REQUIRED / 3,600 SF. OF VEHICLE USE AREA

104,382.98 SF. / 3,600 SF. = 29.00 REQUIRED
30 PROPOSED

1 LARGE TREE REQUIRED / 40 LF. OF LANDSCAPE STRIP
1171.90 LF. / 40 LF. = 29.30 REQUIRED
31 PROPOSED

QUANTITIES AND PERCENTAGES ARE PROVIDED FOR PERMITTING PURPOSES
ONLY.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES BEFORE PROVIDING A
PROPOSED PRICE FOR SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED.  IF ANY
DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, PLEASE REPORT TO PITTMAN & GREER
ENGINEERING P.C. IMMEDIATELY.

PARKING DATA
REQUIRED PARKING: 140 SPACES

HOSPITAL = 1 PER 4 BEDS PLUS 1 PER VISITING DOCTOR OR STAFF
(80 BEDS /4) = 20 SPACES
120 VISITING STAFF = 120 SPACES

ALLOWED PARKING: MINIMUM PLUS 10%
140 * 1.10 = 154 ALLOWED SPACES

PROPOSED PARKING: 160 SPACES
STANDARD SURFACE: 97 (9'X19', 16 ARE HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE)
REDUCED SURFACE: 57 (9'X17.5')
PERVIOUS PAVING: 6 (9'X19')

BUILDING DATA
PROPOSED BUILDING AREA:  77,529.04 SF.

PROPOSED CANOPY AREA:  5,487.68 SF.

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: <40'

CONCEPT PLAN NOTES

PLANT LEGEND

WILLOW OAK

NUTTALL OAK

OVERCUP OAK

RED MAPLE

JAPANESE ZELKOVA

INDIAN HAWTHORNE

VINTAGE JADE

KNOCK OUT ROSE

LOROPETALUM

DWARF BURFORD HOLLY

CRYPTOMERIA

NELLIE R. STEVENS HOLLY

PROPERTY OWNER:
EPPS BRIDGE PARKWAY, LLC
2500 DANIELLS BRIDGE RD., BLDG. 200, STE. 1F
ATHENS, GEORGIA 30606
ATTN: CARL NICHOLS, 706-353-3900

DEVELOPER:
PIEDMONT HEALTHCARE ENCOMPASS HEALTH
REHABILITATION HOSPITAL OF ATHENS, LLC
9001 LIBERTY PARKWAY, ----
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35242
ATTN: ----, ----

AUTHORIZED AGENT:
PITTMAN & GREER ENGINEERING P.C.
1050 BARBER CREEK DRIVE, BLDG. 400
WATKINSVILLE , GEORGIA 30677
706.419.9244

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 1083 PARKWAY BOULEVARD

TAX PARCEL: C01Z 007

TOTAL PROJECT ACREAGE:  8.7769 ACRES (382,320.88 SF.)

CONTOUR INTERVAL:  1' FIELD RUN TOPO BY BASELINE SURVEYING DATED
08.26.2022.

BOUNDARY SURVEY: THIS DRAWING WAS PREPARED USING A BASELINE
SURVEYING TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY FOR PIEDMONT HEALTHCARE
ENCOMPASS HEALTH REHABILITATION HOSPITAL OF ATHENS, LLC,
DATED 08.26.2022.

EXISTING ZONING:  OIP

PROPOSED ZONING:  OIP

EXISTING USE:  VACANT TRACT

PROPOSED USE:  SPECIALTY HOSPITAL

FLOOD PLAIN: SUBJECT PROPERTIES ARE WITHIN AREAS HAVING ZONE
DESIGNATION OF ZONE X, DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2%
ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN PER FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NO.
13219C0065D, WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF 09/02/2009, FOR
COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 130453, (OCONEE COUNTY), GEORGIA.

THERE ARE NO STATE WATERS ONSITE, BUT ARE WITHIN 200' OF THE SITE.

THERE ARE NO WETLANDS DELINEATED ON SITE.

THERE ARE NO WATERCOURSES (PER THE UDC DEFINITION OF WATERCOURSE)
ENTERING THE SITE NOR LEAVING THE SITE, THEREFORE, NO
WATERCOURSES ARE DELINEATED ONSITE.

PROJECT DATA

1. DIMENSIONS AS SHOWN ARE TO THE FACE OF CURB, IF PRESENT, OR TO
THE  EDGE OF PAVEMENT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  BUILDING
DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN TO THE OUTSIDE FACE OF STRUCTURE.

2. ALL CURB RADII SHALL BE 3.5' UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON THE
PLAN.

3. ALL PLANTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 8 -
LANDSCAPING & BUFFERS OF THE OCONEE COUNTY UDC.

4. SIGNAGE FOR THE PROJECT WILL REQUIRE SEPARATE PERMITS.  DETAILS
PERTAINING TO SIGN DESIGN, INCLUDING: SIZE, LOCATION, AND
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OCONEE COUNTY
PLANNING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICES FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL PRIOR TO ERECTION.  ALL SIGNS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE OCONEE COUNTY UDC AT THE TIME THE PERMITS ARE
REQUESTED.

5. ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AS ILLUSTRATED ON THE PLAN ARE
APPROXIMATELY LOCATED.

6. ALL PROPOSED UTILITIES AS ILLUSTRATED ON THE PLAN SHALL BE
LOCATED WITHIN UTILITY EASEMENTS AS APPLICABLE.

7. STORM WATER MANAGEMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
COUNTY, STATE, AND OTHER APPLICABLE ORDINANCES AND
REGULATIONS IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
APPROVAL.
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VARIANCE
CONCEPT

PLAN

WATER:  OCONEE COUNTY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
SANITARY SEWER:  OCONEE COUNTY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
ELECTRIC:  WALTON EMC
COMMUNICATION:  AT&T ATHENS & CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
GAS:  ATLANTA GAS LIGHT COMPANY
SOLID WASTE:  BY PRIVATE CONTRACT

OIP ZONING REGULATIONS
MINIMUM LOT AREA (WITH SEWER):  10,000 SF.
MINIMUM LOT AREA (WITHOUT SEWER):  1.00 AC.
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH (WITH SEWER):  NA
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH (WITHOUT SEWER):  NA
MINIMUM BUILDABLE AREA:  NA
MINIMUM AREA LYING ABOVE FLOODPLAIN:  NA
MINIMUM FRONT YARD:  20' MAJOR THOROUGHFARE / 15' - MINOR STREET
MINIMUM SIDE YARD:  10'
MINIMUM REAR YARD:  10'
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT:  40'
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE:  70%

SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE REQUEST
SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE REQUEST IS PER UDC SECTION 306.05 TO
ALLOW FOR BUILDINGS COMPONENTS TO BE BUILT OFF-SITE AND THE
MODULAR UNITS PUT TOGETHER ONSITE PER THE BLOX SYSTEM.







LEGAL DESCRIPTON 
 

All that tract or parcel of land, together with all improvements thereon, containing 8.78 acres, more or less, lying 
and being in the 221th District, G.M., Oconee County, Georgia, and being more particularly described as 
follows: 
 
Beginning at a PK Nail in the drive at the northwest corner of Kohl’s, with a Georgia West Zone State Plane 
Coordinate of N=1427824.326, E=2515961.398, said point being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence 
along a line South 46 degrees 07 minutes 49 seconds West, 239.40 feet to a PK Nail; thence continuing along a 
line South 43 degrees 52 minutes 17 seconds East, 11.65 feet to a PK Nail; thence along a line South 46 
degrees 07 minutes 43 seconds West, 296.63 feet to a point; thence along a line North 43 degrees 52 minutes 
49 seconds West, 904.43 feet to a point; thence along Right of Way of Parkway Boulevard North 60 degrees 58 
minutes 03 seconds East, 4.69 feet to a point; thence along Right of Way of Parkway Boulevard along a curve 
North 60 degrees 55 minutes 03 seconds with a chord length of 104.72 feet, an arch length of 121.75 feet, and 
a radius of 65.00 feet to a point; thence along Right of Way of Parkway Boulevard along a line North 67 degrees 
46 minutes 11 seconds East, 83.98 feet to a point; thence along Right of Way of Parkway Boulevard along a 
curve South 81 degrees 19 minutes 32 seconds East with a chord length of 480.74 feet, an arc length of 
504.87 feet, and a radius of 468.00 feet to a point; thence along Right of Way of Parkway Boulevard along a line 
South 50 degrees 25 minutes 17 seconds East, 364.27 feet to a point; thence along Right of Way of Parkway 
Boulevard along a curve South 55 degrees 23 minutes 36 seconds East with a chord length of 92.22 feet, an 
arc length of 92.34 feet, and a radius of 532.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
Said tract being the same as Tract on a Topographic Survey for Piedmont Healthcare Encompass Health 
Rehabilitation Hospital of Athens LLC by Baseline Surveying and Engineering INC. dated 08.26.2022. 
 



PIEDMONT HEALTHCARE ENCOMPASS HEALTH REHABILITATION HOSPITAL OF ATHENS 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE SUBMITTED 03/20/2023 

GENERAL DATA 

Property Address:  1083 Parkway Boulevard   
Parcel:  C 01Z 007 
Owner:  Epps Bridge Parkway LLC 
Existing Zoning:  OIP 
Existing Use:  undeveloped  
Proposed Use:  Rehabilitation Hospital (Specialty Hospital) 
Property Area:  8.78 acres 
 
ADJACENT LAND USES AND ZONING 

North – Parkway Boulevard then undeveloped B2 property 
West – undeveloped R2 property 
South – the same undeveloped R2 property and Kohl’s (B2) 
East – Kohl’s (B2) 
 
OWNERSHIP TYPE 

The parcel will be fee simple ownership with 1 proposed building for a rehabilitation hospital.  The 
project will be owned by Encompass Health which is a FOR-PROFIT, publicly-traded entity. 

SITE NARRATIVE 

The property is 8.78 acres and was recently zoned to OIP for development of a rehabilitation hospital for 
Piedmont Healthcare Encompass.  The property owner is Epps Bridge Parkway LLC.  The property fronts 
along Parkway Boulevard which is a public county owned roadway.  The developer is seeking a special 
exception variance per UDC section 306.05 to allow for the construction of the hospital to be a modular 
construction via the BLOX construction process. 

PROPOSED SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE 

Per UDC Section 306.05, all non-residential buildings shall be constructed on-site and shall not be 
manufactured or prefabricated off-site unless approved by the BOC as a special exception variance.  
Encompass would like to use the BLOX system to design and construct the rehabilitation hospital.  BLOX 
is an Alabama based company that utilizes a process whereas they control the design, manufacture, and 
construction of modular hospitals in their million plus square foot facility. 

By manufacturing the components of the hospital in a factory, it allows for a streamlined, less congested 
job site and with that, an opportunity to improve traditional work flows.  The individual BLOX modules 
come to the site pre-integrated with all electrical, mechanical, plumbing and finishes installed.  The 
modules and components are connected together onsite with minimal finish work needed.  This method 
allows faster construction, less mistakes onsite, and a more uniform finished product.  Once the 
modules are attached and components connected, seams can then be covered like any other drywall 
seam.  The exterior of the building can then be finished with material and finishes as outlined in the 
architectural plans.  

PROJECT SCHEDULE 



Once variance is approved in approximately July 2023 then site development plans will be created and 
permitted to begin construction in late 2023 or early 2024.  The project will be built in phases 
determined by the need for beds. 

CONCLUSION 

We feel that a special exception variance should be granted as the BLOX system of construction is in 
keeping with the intent of the UDC requirement and in the integrity that Oconee County strives for.  This 
request is to use a building construction method and not to erect modular buildings in the historical 
sense that everyone is accustomed to. 

 





Printed: 03/16/2023 14:08:56 PM

Official Tax Receipt
Oconee County, GA

23 North Main St
Watkinsville, 30677
--Online Receipt--

Phone: 706-769-3917 

Trans No
Map 
Code

Property ID &
District Description

Original
Due

Interest &
Penalty

Amount
Due

Amount
Paid

Transaction
Balance

2022-5281 C 01Z 007 35/191 $18,919.50

$0.00 

Fees:
$0.00

$0.00 $18,919.50 $0.00

Totals: $18,919.50 $0.00 $0.00 $18,919.50 $0.00

Paid Date: 11/09/2022 Charge Amount: $18,919.50

EPPS BRIDGE PARKWAY, LLC
2500 DANIELLS BRIDGE ROAD BUILDING 
200, SUITE 1F
ATHENS, GA 30606

Scan this code with your
mobile phone to view this
bill



Phase 2





15’W x 55’L x 15’H = DOT max.



RTU

EF-1

EF-2

Rooftop Module 

with integral curb 
to receive RTU



Exterior view at entry
(similar project with standard components)








